THE DATASHEET OF
ADUM162N0BRZ-RL7
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
 3.0 kV RMS, 6-Channel Digital Isolators
Data Sheet ADuM160N/ADuM161N/ADuM162N/ADuM163N
Rev. A Document Feedback
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other

given channel, respectively.
3 N0 refers to the ADuM160N0/ADuM161N0/ADuM162N0/ADuM163N0 models. N1 refers to the ADuM160N1/ADuM161N1/ADuM162N1/ADuM163N1 models.  See the
Ordering Guide section.
4 Input pins (VIx) on the same side as an unpowered supply must be in a low state to avoid powering the device through its ESD protection circuitry.
ADuM160N/ADuM161N/ADuM162N/ADuM163N Data Sheet
Rev. A | Page 14 of 23
PIN CONFIGURATIONS AND FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
VDD1
VIA
VIB
VIC
VID
VIE
VIF
VOA
VOB
VOC
VOD
VOE
VOF
GND1
VDD2
GND2
1
2
3
4
16
15
14
13
5 12
6 11
7 10
8 9
ADuM160N
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
14
53
2-
00
6
Figure 6. ADuM160N Pin Configuration
Table 17. ADuM160N Pin Function Descriptions
Pin No.1 Mnemonic Description
1 VDD1 Supply Voltage for Isolator Side 1.
2 VIA Logic Input A.
3 VIB Logic Input B.
4 VIC Logic Input C.
5 VID Logic Input D.
6 VIE Logic Input E.
7 VIF Logic Input F.
8 GND1 Ground 1. Ground reference for Isolator Side 1.
9 GND2 Ground 2. Ground reference for Isolator Side 2.
10 VOF Logic Output F.
11 VOE Logic Output E.
12 VOD Logic Output D.
13 VOC Logic Output C.
14 VOB Logic Output B.
15 VOA Logic Output A.
16 VDD2 Supply Voltage for Isolator Side 2.
1 Reference the AN-1109 Application Note for specific layout guidelines.
Data Sheet ADuM160N/ADuM161N/ADuM162N/ADuM163N